
TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
M.&.Y 1862 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-H.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC DATE: 5/28/68 

FROM : ASAC JOHN M. REED 

SUBJECT: "TOP TEN" FUGITIVES 

In connection with speeches before the Crichton 
Optimist Club, 5/22/68, and the Kiwanis Club, Fairhope, 
Ala., 5/21/68, photogr~phs of the "Top Ten" Most Wanted 
Fugitives were shown to those persons in attendance. The 
total number at both speechea was approximately 65. 
Particular emphasis was placed on CLOUSER and JAMES EARL 
RAY. 
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Telephone Calls, u. s. Highway 90 and I-10 
December 15 -, rl a. l!i67 

AT ATMORE, ALA.BA~ 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ARNOLD C. MERROW: 

On May 27., 1968, j_ t was determined that telephone 
number 368-2394 is issued to W. M. COLEMAN, Nokomis Community, 
Atmore, Alabama. 

On May 28, 1968, W. M. COLEMAN advised that he has 
had this telephone number for several years. He said that 
his daughter and son-in-law, Mr. and Mrs. EVERETT E. STACEY 
live in San Antonio, Texas, STACEY being in the Air Force 
at Lackland Air Foree Ease. COLmrIAN recalls recei vin.g one 
or two telephone calls from his daughter and son-in-law 
during .December 1967 and stated that he had received no 
other calls from the State or 1.:rexa.B. 

COLF.MAN advised that he has no information concerning 
JAMES EARL RAY and could not identi1'y photographs of RAY. 

~ MOBILE.1, ALABAf!A 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JOSEPH T. BOSTON: 

Mobile telephone directory- re.fleets that telephone 
471-3762 is issued to FRANK I. CALAME'l""J!I., JR • ., 1606 Epinet 
Drive .. 

On May 28, 1968., Mr. CAIJUViETTI was located at 
Continental M:otors w:here he is employed as a mechanic. He 
advised that he has had this telephone number for sorne time. 
He n.ow resides at 1942 Neshota Drive, Apartment 19E., but 
retained this telephone number on moving. /C-""7 , ./ ..,. 

/.:Jr -· .J-. o 2, . ., ..... ,s-·_i 7 
CAIAMETTI advised that his mother-in-law, Mrs. 

HELEN FINLEY, 1-.esides at 7123 Westbriar .Street, San Antonio, 
irexas. She has no telephon.e but uses pay stations when she 
calls them. He recalls her phoning his wife, .BARBA.RA., 
during December 1967. He received no QS.lls from any other 
person in Texas other than Mi.,s. FIN1· · .s~ARc:i:·:.i..... . . .. 7_·:~··:-"'-"····1 s .. ~-,•,1• ~- •• ,. ~-.. ,, ..•. ,., .• ,'. 

.... ,,.-·,.,1: ~.:_._/.p!:'''''"'·,,.. _·· ...... ..,,.,-,:.,,.,,,;) 
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CAIAMETTI could furnish no information concerning 
RAY and could not identify RAY 1s photograph. 

AT FOLEY, AIABAMA 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ALLISON A. CATLIN: 

On May 27, 1968, J. S. LANE, owner and operator, 
Holiday Curb Store., Foley, Alabama, advised that he has 
had telephone number 943-5784 for the past year and one-half. 
He stated he receives numerous calls throughout the South 
concerning produce but does not recall specifically the call 
on December 16., 1967, but states he does not know anyone 
resembling the subject or CHARLES STEIN. 

WILBUR WILLIS, Investigator, Foley Police Department, 
on May 28, 1968, advised LANE is a reputable businessman, 
operating a curb market and does considerable business in 
fruit and vegetable purchasing. 



... ..,.,.. 
ae. J111D1DS (4'1-1911) 

~II/BU& (157...a687) (1') -~----) 
le ._, Aa'-10 &Utel, 5/21/6B .. 
Jlltl..t ... 1u. tor·~ ... 15 -.1- -~ 

bllft.NflMtla,J .. · ;~•.• .. ·• .· •.· ' .. 1•· •·~ .... .Ua to 
~ W!tkta ti. lld)tle ntnston .. 



LOMAX r>OLL AND TRIBuNE 
A Monthly Poll of Negro Opinion 

A Quarterly 0£gan of Negro Thought and Opinion 

Almena Lomax, Editor-Publish.er 

Mr. Lloyd Johnson 
FBI 
1311,0 1.·J. 6th 2treet 
Los Anrcoles 90017 

Dear )'fr, Johnson: 

1215 S • Tremaine 
Los Angeles 90019, Calif. 

938 - 8458, area code, 213 

May 22, 1968 

In the nar'les I sent you two weeks aro, I overlook0d 
+be r.,am~ of Harvey Sadler, formr;r shcrj_ff of Macon County, Ala. 

Mr. Sadler was re~arced as the fo:r-e'7.ost "racist11 of 
Macon County ,,,hc'1 I was there. Negroes feared him greatly and saic ho 
was nllfod with Governor Wallace in a. :nu~ber of atterripts to terrorize 
tho'11 anc:1 keep infogration 0ut of Macon County, including an ab~rtcd at+e-,1pt 
to holr! a XJ.an rally in Tuskep:ee in 1961, "the hll!'nin,::;· of the Cheh~w School 
an..:J. thQ Not8.~·ulca School in 1964 nnd 19fta~cV 

· · Sad] "1'.' •,ras anpointeri}~o fj_ll an intori::i position as 
~hr.riff in 1965. B!'.'fore the apno1ntmt':nt could be :nade, p,'"opl,'."c of Ifacon 
Cm.:nty were renort0dJ.y ;mc1 cr ind,ructions fro:::i Wa1J.ace to 11 ;"et that 
rrt.,·,er out 0f thcn, 11 , a :Tci:;ro, lamr,s C>-,arity, ,rho hat'! ~e:;en appointed 
tho fire:t Nf'gro aenuty sheriff in Tm:ketee, or Macot County, history 
by fomP.r E'hcriff PrPEton Hornsby, who ran for and was elected ?robate 
Judro. 

C>:arit.y wa~ 1p,ersua(~ec1 1 tO b~cor:ie the first Negro 
no] ice1c1an j_n Tu,:-ker;ce. Sub2equently, Negroes electcq a Negro sheriff. 

I ask"'d Sar1J.er if he ,,ere a :me'Jlbcr of the Klan and he 
denied it. That tras in 1965. He wouldn't say if he were a me!ll::ier of the 
Wfui ti"; C: tizcns Counci.1, or not. 

I tu'ono;:e be 10as gone back to 
c1 ""'ends on N0gro trade, or. the Auburn IHph1,1ay 



I thour·l1t you "1i".ht lih0i to lm-:w that Tnany Ale1:.a~:12 rkgroes feel 
thn.t the 1Ci.r-r+. ar•sa .. c=sira.+i,1:1 wns plotted by the• Wallace forc!".,s to provoke 
N0rroef'! to riot. to furtbcr Wa1 1.nc"', 1 s po1i ti cal o.ml,i tio!'ls. 1fot:rrocs f ocl 
thst he i:,, i112nr.o vi th no1iti.cal mn1,i tion. · 

They al, o fr·01 Uw.t 'P,·v. A1:,ornathy is in aa11:Tr, or the' Poor 1-farc~ in 
r'a.,,r:0r of boin." ~-inrn,,,·d out or f'ta11pec~ed to provoke 'bloody nati,):1:-d.dc rioting, 
aJ. ~o t.o further rfaJ lace I s a"'.'b:lt.b:ns. 

They feel iha.t Gnlt or Rny ::1ad0 Ms codact n"re, rat.her, picked up 
bi.~ i.nJ.t"~al T;.,110;.1= b.c:~e, iJJa·~- hr- 1,;~UfJ r0ex"u.itr~,3 thro11?b his bJ~o1~,hcr in t}10 
n:d., on, tho.t tho "br.nnty11 

r tory was cir cu] v ted in a ~-;ir,souri prison to 
,::rm,r at:''.ention awr;,i fro:"l. the South. · 

I ju 0·t t.how=·ht I ·-mulcl pa~,s · t'-lis 2cu+tlebutt alor:e. If you ever release 
anyth:nr, I hooe you wo"1 1t "'orft"t. that Jh, in th!? newspaper '!1usir.,,..ss. 



F'[;-Ji, (Rev. 5-22-54) 

F Bl 

Date: 5/27 /68 

Transmit the follow ir:g in ------------=------:----------J 
(Type in plaintext or codei 

Via __ _..c..;•~'-'--I_R.c.;.;TE_•_I_, __ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: , DIRECTOR., FBI (411--3$861) () _· 

FROk: , '.~ SAC., LOS A..T\fGELES (44-1574) 
. J. /\ 

SD13JECT : MUR .. icIN 

Re Los Angeles airtel to the Bureau dated 5/14/68, 
which referred to Mrs. ALMENA LOMAX., complainant. 

Referenced Los Angeles a.irtel set out leads for 
Mob:Lle and other c,f'fices to cons5.der interv::.e1.·-1ing Caucasian 

subscribers to the "Tuskegee Tribune"., "formerly published 
by- V-irs • LOMAX. 

Enclosed for the Bureau and Mobile are one copy 
each cf a subsequent letter from Nrs. LONAX., dated 5/22/68, 
wherein Mrs. LO~IAX named one more individual she believes 
might possibly have k.r1owledge of the assassination of KING. 

The attention of the Bureau a.nd Mobile is directed 
to the last paragraph of Mrs. LOt1AX' s letter i-zherein she 
expressed an interest in any news releases in the case., 
since she is in the newspaper busi.riess. 

There are no references known identical to HARVEY 
SADLER in the indices of the Los Angeles Office. 

No further action is contemplated by the Los 
Angeles Office in this matter. 

tEAD· ------
MOBILE 

· AT TUSKE%JP~,. ALA...BAMA: Will consider interviewing 
former Shei'l"l'f' lrA"'R E · 1flm1~ER;""f'or any information he might 
have concerning the assass:ination of KING. 

~- Bureau (Enc. 
G!}- Mobile (Enc. 

...._-------=--Los An r;e J.e ~ . 
LDJ/rah 

(RM) 
(RM) 

ApproJ.ld) --------..--
Special Agent in Charge 

-S.3o 



Of'TIONJ>"~ FORM NO~ 10 
- MAY ttez iorrtON 

GSA Fl'MR (•1 CFR} 101•11,I 7 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, BIRMINGHAM DATE! 5/14/ 6 8 

SAC,,DENVER (157-203) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
00: Memphis r--

On 5/13/68, Mrs. 'MOSELLE DROLLINGER, 12300 

... 

East Nevada Avenue, Aur.ora, Colorado, advised that the 
following information was furnished to her third-hand. She 
does not want her identity disclosed to any of her relatives, 
including her husband. 

She attended her mother's funeral at Phil Campbell, 
Alabama, and recently returned to Denver. She said her 
sister-in-law, MABEL WHITTEN BROWN, from Akron, Ohio 
(DROLLINGER refused address), and DROLLINGER's brother, 
DEWEY ~OWN, were at the funeral. DEWEY received this 
infor tion from.MABEL. MABEL has a first cousin named 
HOWAR SI.Efu who is supposed to have a criminal record. 
SIDE eTt many years ago, location unknown, but returned to 
Alabama shortly after KING's death, and is currently re­
siding with MABEL's uncle, WALTER WHITTEN, and cousin 

_ODELL WHIT~ at Hackelbur~, Marion County~___blabama. 
WALTER is in the business-or cutting pulpwood while ODELL 
and $IDE go into the woods to cut the timber. ODELL is 
supposed to have told MABEL that SIDE is very suspicious 
of anyone who comes to·the house and usually hides behind 
the door with a gun. _She said that SIDE is in his late 
40's, but is supposed to look like the sketch made of. 
KING's assassin. 

Since it is·established that JAMES EARL RAY is the 
subject of this investigation, this information is being 
furnished Birmingham iri the event it is later learned that ... •. 
a conspiracy may be involved and SIDE could logically:: be 
considered a suspect. _ 

1/{v.. Birmingham 
1-Memphis­

~~Denver 
fM.V :hg 
( 4) 

•' :'.' .. :.' ' 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 
,"MAY Ull2 EDITION 

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-1 f,0 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, MOBILE DATE: 5/28/68 

FROr SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURK IN 

l 
5010-108 

CR 
00: ME 

ReDNlet to Birmingham, 5/14/68. 

Enclosed for Mobile is one Xerox copy of relet. 

Mr. WALTER WHITTEN, Rural Route, Hackleburg, 
Alabama, who resides near the Antioch Church on Highway 
237, advised as fo o son 5/21/68: 

,,, s never resided at WHITTEN's home; 
however, 's brother, LLOYD SIDE, a nepllew, 
came to WHITTEN's home on 4/14/68, stating he had come 
there from Foley, Alabama, where he had been living on a 
part-time basis with his brother, HOWARD SIDE, who receives 
his mail at Box 166, Foley, Alabama. 

WHITTEN stated-~t,hat this was the first time SIDE 
has been to his home or in this area since SIDE's mother 
and WHITTEN's sister died many years ago. SIDE's father 
is PURVIE SIDE, age about 80 years, who is said to reside 
at an unidentified hotel or rooming house somewhere in 
Jasper, Alabama. WHITTEN advised that LLOYD SIDE stated 
he had a daughter, BONNIE WHITE, who was employed in an 
unknown capacity by the Birmingham Police Department. 
WHITTEN reported that his nephew, LLOYD SIDE, departed 
from WHITTEN's home on 5/11/68, and did not state where 
he intended to go. He pointed out that ELOYD had been 
married; however, he was presently not living with his 
family and WHITTEN did not know where other members of 
LLOYD SIDE's family might be located. WHITTEN stated 
LLOYD SIDE may have been arrested in the past for offenses 
such as public drunkenness; however, he said he knew of 
no major difficulty in which SIDE had ever been connected 
and had no reason to believe that SIDE had ever spent time 
in a penitentiary. 

{1_,.- Mobile (Enc.ii 
2 - Birmingham 
HHW:epg 
(4) 

_157--u -;;..7 - S3t fr 
1 '.:ifiRCHED.-,\-:--.IND?a== 
f ::::"llAUZED~.FILED . __ _ 

M.lW 3 119 ·8 
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BH 44-1740 

LEADS: 

MOBILE: 

AT FOLEY, ALABAMA: 

After review of enclosed letter, consider 
interview of HOWARD SIDEo 

BIRMINGHAM: 

AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA: 

Consider contact with LLOYD SIDE's reported 
daughter, BONNIE WHITE, in the event interview is 
considered appropriate. 

2 



Mobile~ Alabama 
5/28/68 

RE: MURKIN 

The Bureau has called attention to information 
EARL RAY is known to consort with prostitutes 

and street bums,, and it was suggested that this information 
be bor•ne in mind in daily contacts with informants, officers 
of V1ce Squads and prostitutes in the coverage of their 
leads connected with this and other cases. 

AND DANGEROUS. 

50 - leach Agent 
1. -
l ,= AS.AC 
1 ·- " CONNORS 
l -

c:r:::> .. 
#252 

W. M.~SAC 



TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 1D 
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 1D1-11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

FROM SA D.AN O. STEPHENS 

SUBJECT: f,fl.L:.KIN 

Rememo SAC 5/23/68 

DATE: 5/28/68 

Through the cooperation of Capt. T. L. PAYNE, Driver 1 s License 
Division, Ala. Dept. of Public Safety, Montgomery, Ala.,the records 
pertaining to all n~w driver's licenses issued since 4/1/68 we.re 
reviewed by SA B. TUi EC COY on 5/27-28/68 and copies of the IBM 
cards for all new license holders falling within guidelines set 
out in referenced memo were obtained. 

The IBM card »eflects description and current address of the 
licensee. The application» for a license will contain additional 
identifying data re licensee such as employment, state where pre­
vious license held, and signature of licensee. 

It is estimated that all licenses issue.d between L:/1/68 and 
5/15/68 have been reviewed, and, as a result, ~l:ll!tx:Dm 
copies of IBH cards for approximately~cense holders were obtain-
~. ~ 

In view of large number license's involved, no effort was made 
to obtain zerox copies of the applications. 

It is estimated that approximately 6,000 new licenses, cove.ring 
remainder of r1ay 1968, ,vill be received at that office during next 
three weeks, and that all will not be received until last we.e.k of 
June. 1968. 

Through. the cooperation of l<rs. GA:{NOR TURNER, IBM Section, 
copies of all new licenses receivedlwhich fall within suggested 
descriptive guidelines, will be. made when they are received; thus, 
eliminatidq the_manual search of these record~ by a_B~reau ag~nt 
at some. lc!ter date. Arrangements we.re made Dy DXlK SA MJ cot 

with llrs 'I'Utl.1-!ER wherein she will notify :Montgomery :RA .. whe.n the. 
last licens~J issue~ during this period, are received. 

U-oon notification by 1'1rs. TUR~.&.«. of the fore.going ,~ditional 
IBM cards obtained will be forwarded.ll ' /~7-21!2-7-§D 

5010-108-0t 

~~ 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds RC. th, Payroll Sa 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/31/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIHTEL AIRMAIL Via _________ _ 
· (Priority) I 

-------------------------------------L------- -
SAC, MOBILE 

SAC, l'fEW OHLEANS (157-10673) (P) 

l\IUPJGN ,...,..-- ,1_5' 7-J...(;, 1, 7 

EUGENE SMITH MANSFEELD, Barnes Lane, Buras, La., 
advised SA. L. M. SHEARER, JH., on May 28, 1968, that he has 
been working in offshore drilling for Penrod Drj_lling Co., 
and to the best of his recollection he heard of the killing 
of .ur. MAHTIN LU'rIU~H KING whLte on a rig in the Gulf of 
Me.xico. 

He advised that since the date of the killing, he 
has had occasion to talk with several individuals whom he 
considers members of one Klan or another, and there is no 
indication from these conversations that the killing was 
a Klan action. 

MANSFIELD was shown IO 4182 of JAMES EAHL RAY, and 
he said he had observed an individual who somewhat resembled 
HAY in a tavern at Tuscaloosa, Alabama, in the period 
shortly after 1/17/68. This individual who resembles the 
photograph of RAY appeared to be friend of a dark-haired 
barmaid, name possibly NELL, who worked in tavern behind 
Johnny's Place at Broad Street, and Gre~nsboro Avenue. The 
dark-haired barmaid has a sister, a redhead, who works at 
Pat's Bar, 9th Street and 22nd. 

MANSFIELD said he could not say that this indivi­
dual is identical with RAY; however, the resemblance is 
enough that the individual could be HAY. 

rt>- Mobile 
2 - Dallas 
2 - Birmingham 
1 - Jackson (157-9586) 
2 - New Orleans 
LMS:mak 
(9) 

(INI<"'O) 

Approved: ___________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

I .- ,._7_:...... 
s INbMl-------

s ·~~;;W-
FBI - MOlil_l;L_ 

Per ______ _ 



NO 157-10673 

MANS2IELD requested that his identity not be 
revealed as the source of the information if it is to be 
checked out. 

By way of background information concerning 
Iv'iANSi'IELD, he advised that he is known to several :J:i"'BI 
offices, that he was formerly Grand Dragon of United Klans 
of America at Houston, Texas, and quit in 1961. He said he 
is well acquainted with BOBBY SHELTON of the U:KA, and that 
his brother, BILLY WAYNE MANS1."IELD, was secretary of the UKA 
subsequent to the death of ALVIN SYKES in South Carolina. 

MANSFIELD said he is also acquainted with L. E. 
MATTHEWS, reportedly a Klan member at Jackson, Mississippi, 
but actual knowledge of his membership is unknown to MANSFIELD. 

LEADS: 

DALLAS 

AT DALLAS, TEXAS: Contact Penrod Drilling Co., 
3333 Rirst National Bank Building,and ascertain dates 
:MANSFIELD was employed with company in offshore operation out 
of Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana. 

MOOILE 

AT T'USCALOOSA, ALABAMA: Will attempt to identify 
individual MANSFIELD said resembled subject RAY and who 
appeared to be friend of barmaid at bar behind Johnny's Place. 
Protect identity of :MANS1'1 IELD as the source of information. 

- 2 -
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MO 157-2627 

sinee 4/l/68 we~ reviewed. on 5/27-28/68 by SA B. Tnt MC COY., 
and.copies of the· IBM eards :tor a.11 applicable new license 
holders were obtained. Bach card reflects a pb7sical descrip­
tion a.na name and address or the lieensee. '?he· applications 
tor lieense which are available, if' nee~ssa.ry, oonta.in 
additional data sueh as employment and signature o;f the 11eensee. 

On the date.a in question, it as estimated that the 
license ap:plioations availe.ble for revi1n1 eover the period 
Aprill, 1968, through -.y- 16, 1968. It was stated that the 
appli0&tions :for the remaining portion of ?4ay would be 
available lat:er in June 1968. 

A total of 205 cards within the Mobile Division 
territory was :turnished ~oneerru.ng new licensees :titting the 
guideline. A tot.al o;f 289 cards for licensees residi~ 1n 
the Birmin~ Division territory was tumished, and t~se 
cards &ff eneloaed herewith tor Bi~. 

llobile is proceed.ing to ebeek out tne 205 individuals 
in line with instruetion:s in referenQed radiogram. I.t, is 
sugpsted t1la.t BirBli~ likeW'ise eheek out tu ones 1n the 
Biraingha,m terrlto:ry. 

Jurther CQfttaet is being maintained with Mrs. TttlOOffl 
of' the Drivers Li~t1m$e D1v1siOJI., Department of Public Safety., 
Montgomery, Alabama., and when the ear4s are available for the 
new lioens.ees for the latte.r part or May 1968., these cards 
Will be obtained and those residing in Bind~ territory 
will be :furni.shed BiNingham. 

AlfflED AD DANtUKOOS. 
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SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627)(P) 

MURKIN 
( 00: MEMPHIS ) 

Re: SALVATION ARMY AND OTHER 
CHARITABLE-TYPE MISSIONS 

Re BuNau radiogram, 5/22/68. 

6/5/68 

Photographs of subject were exhibited to personnel 
of Salvation Army and oharity missions located in Headquarters 
City and RA cities without effecting an identification. These 
negative contacts are l'."eaorded in Mobile file. 

~i~~ 5 -
G~Me:t~1sMa-&-~ ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

J'l'B:alJ:t 
(4) ou; 

Jr/' 
~/ 



SAC, MOBILE (l57-2627)(P) 

MURICD' 
( 00: MEMPHIS) 

6/5/68 

RE; CON'fACT WITH ttHIPPIE ll ROOMIH HOUSES 
AND SIMILAR ES'l'ABLISBMEN'.J.lS 

Re Bureau teletype., 4/24/68. 

No 11 H1ppien rooming houses, as such, are known in 
the Mobile Div. territory; however1 as response to this tele­
type, Agents eontaeted tourist and boarding houses in Head• 
quarters City and RA cities and exhibited photographs of sub­
ject RAY. Ko pertinent information was developed as a result 
or these eontaets and t.hese negative contaets are recorded in 
Mobile file .. 

~Memphis 
(a.I.Mobile 
JTB:.alg 
(4) ~1:J 

✓ 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

/~-,J,,-,· 21 :2,7-531' 

~ 
~ 



SAC:, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN 
( 00: MEMPHIS) 

Re: CIRClJLARIZA'tION OF LAUNDRIES 
AND DRY CLEANING ESTAm..ISH• 
MEl'?S 

6/5/68 

Reference is made to Bureau teletype, 5/2/&3, and 
Memphis teletype, 5/3/68, concerning captioned matter. 

Laundries and dry cleaning establishments in Head­
quarters City and RA cities or the Mobile Division were eon­
taoted by SA's and photographs or subject RAY exhibited to 
employees of such establishments. No one contacted was able 
to identify RAY as a customer or as anyone known to such per­
sons. 

~Memphis 
(~Mobile 
J'l'B:alg 
(4>~9 

I 

(./ 

'l'hese negative contacts are recorded 1n Mobile file. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

/7?- z 62 7-5-:Jf 

~ 
~ 



SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627)(P) 

MURKIN 
( 00: MEMPHIS) 

Re: CONTACT WITH COlOTONICATIONS MEDIA 

6,15/68 

Reference ia made to :Bureau teletype, 4/24/68. 

Personal contact with cooperative radio and TV 
stations and newspape111 was had as a result of rererenced 
teletype,.and these •stabl1shments all pledged wide and fre­
quent publicity to instant case .. Complete information, in­
eluding photographs and det1or-1pt1on or RA~ :·;bas separately 
been furnished to these news medi.a. 

.2-Memphia 
{1"2,41bbile 
'm:e.lg (4>~~l 
ADDENDUM: 

Register. 

'l'hese contacts made are recorded in Mobile file • 

jlU4Ell AND DANGEROUS 

Contact on 4/25/68, was made by SA BOSTON with 
MAURICE CAS'l"LE, City Editor of the Mobile Press 

Contacts on this same date were made by Supv. JOE 
CONNORS with BOB MORSE, WALA TV, and ART KEENEY, WKRO TV. 

/5?- 2-' 'Z 7-54/fJ 

71' 
7)J 



SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627)(P) 

MURKIN 
{00: MEMPHIS) 

Re: S'l'OPS WITH MOBILE MVD AND DLB 

Re Bureau teletype, 4/24/68. 

6/5/68 

Re-contact with the Motor Vehicle Div. and Driver•s 
License Div. on 4/25/68, by SA SPENCER H. ROBB ver1f'1ed that 
stops previously placed with these Divs. are still outstand­
ing. Close liaison is maintained with these Divisions. 

,.g_-Memphis 
.. {_~obile 

JT.B:alg 
(4)1 

.~ 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

IS?,2 ... 6 2--?-~I{/ 

~ 
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58) 

DECODED COPY 

[XJ Radio 
'l'O: 

FROM: DIREC'l'OR 

Ahlttfc.,; J __,,.,, -
RIRJ.;;!;IT, 

6/6/68 

tJRGEN'r CJ Teletype 

FOR INFORMA'fIOJ{ ALL OFFICES AJ{D NO'!' 'fO BE DISC:t.OSEl)-"l'O 
_.,-l,:.;,•" 

ARYOBE OftSIDE OF 0FFICE., t'f BS :BEEN DE'l'ERMIIED ,:mtOWGJn-
"'···· ,j.i},r,1.f'/S' 

IffES'fiGA'fIO!{ 'l'llA'l' $~CT JAUS EA.IL RAY RES ED IN CANADA 
,,,,, 

FROM APllL EIGB.'1' S. I&H Vftll, DY SD: IGft tffiDER 

ll'AJIES PAVL B 

CAif.ADA FOR , DON., EBC¼I.AD., Oif IO.Y 

•. IAN PASSPOlft' Df THA'f :,A'1:. 
WEllUNG G· 

• Slf.BJ'EC'f DEPARTED 
'./fS 'i'f/£','P 

LAS'f AD IS':BEt.IEVED 

SOJ'EC'f BEI.IEVED '1'8 BE 

Ilf VIEW OF AEOVE Dft'.ELOPJICD1fS REYIE1f·0F DRIVER'S LICEifSE 
. . ·.• . . v· l 

BO.EAU BECODS AS REQlraS'l'ED IN BlJI.EAlJ llDIOGRU MAY 'fWf.> OD . 

IJ\S'f MAY BE DISCON'fIDED. 

OFFICES COVERING P@Dft'S OF D'l'RANCE llf'fe lJ. S. SH@lJI,ll 

PLACE APPROFB.IA'fE S'1'9PS VI'l'H BORDER AND CUS'l'OM AU'fHORI'!'IE$.,.ODER 

WAD OF_IAMO:I GEOI.OE S:n.'!l). lf8 ID:CCA'l'I9J1 WD'l'SOEYER SH0lJLD BE 

IIlmf ,U.'1' TUBE IS llY OOifflEC'l'IOJ' DffED S:nrf'.D AD JCING 

ASSASSDfA'l'IOlf. !'011 IUY .A.WISE AftHOl.rfIES 'f&'l' DDMDUAL VSD'G 

(2) ~ 
I 5? · . tf ,,,,, 

'ft)Jt 1840 
'f8D 1935 
JEE-lo· 

SEARCHED-'1111"11...._. 
SERIALIZED .FILE 1· . 

,JUN G 1968 

ly 



• FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58) 

DECOD'ED COPY 

CJ Radio CJ Teletype 
PAGE TWB 

NAME SlfEYD IS BEING setrOH'l' BY FBI FOR l:Jn.AWFl!JL FLIGHT TO AVOID 

CODIJlEDlf.l' FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY. ·. 

FIR INFORMA'!'ION OF BORDER OFFICES, THEBE IS A.CW.AL PERSON 

RESIDING IN TOROJr.l'O., CANADA., no IS EMPLOYED :BY 'f0R0ft0 POLICE 

DEPAR'fl4El'l' NAUD :RAMON GE0RGE SNEYD. '!'HIS IDITIW4:&,t5 NAME 

AD DAH 9F BIRTH VSED BY SlmJ'ECT IN 8B'fAIMIN<J PASSPOl.'l'. '!'HIS 
' 

IS FOR Y@lJB. IIFOBJIATION IN EVD'f BORDER STOPS DISC:t.oSE '!'HAT 

Ilf])IVIDlJAL IUJIEl> SMEYD IS Elft'ERDfG YOO TEJillITORY. COPIES 

MAI:&iED WFO. 

ARMED AJf.D DllGEROtrS. 

ED 

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 



TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

5010-108-01 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

·1 "! T 
l' ,. ; __ ) • ..L. 

sc:x~ 
11.ej-,-~;l"J. t 

YT le 
.5,g_(i 1 1 
15n-200 
3:·, to 55 _,_re;;rcJ 

DATE: 

set 

l f/? - , __ , ·z ?.'!":-~!f;,-4 
; _: ----- - -•- ---- - - - 1 

v/,L~:~:7jJ : . d1~ 1 

' l 

~~:_rlfJ 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 



TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (157-26?7) (P) 

FROM SA Raymond J. Maxwell 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
PUBLICITY ON RElrIARDS OFPERED 

l 

Rebulet to Albany dated May 20, 1C?6P,. 

On 6/J~/6R, SA M.A1.11'1EI.J, discreetly reminded NATHANIEL FAULK, 
Editor, Dothan Eagle, Dothan, Ala., of the existence of reward 
money for information leading tot he arrest and conviction of 
the killer of MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

FAULK was again asked to publicize the photo of JAMES EARL 
RAY a .. s often as poss:tble. 

(1) 

/5? r :J-6 2 .. ?- £'//f r - - . ~"--'-"'-"--"·=--~'-''-,=----'-----'""C-•----",·-r---" 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 



Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Materir1 

FD-306 <Rev. 6-2-67) 

Date prepared 

4/7/68 
Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by 

4/7/68 1LETalD PORTER TJWIDLL SA ROBERT L. l'.RYE 
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks) 

CllJ in person D by telephone D by mail 00 orally D recording device D written by Informant 

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:/ 

Date 

Dictated 

Transcribed 

_4=;~'7~L~6=8 __ to ---=SA,.,,,____,ft....,.,._,D"'-""--------

4/T/68 
Authenticated 
by Informant -~4~/~'f~t~6=8 __ _ 

Brief description of activity or material InfOJ."lla t ion developed 
activity has no eocuned by the klan at Selma. 
Ala. It is ruaored that a klan rally would 

Date of Report 

4/7/68 
Date(s) of activity 

3/27 • 4/7/68 

take place at Selma, Ala. UICA has lost influeni:i,:::.e-=-----------­
in Ala. 10 klan naembers have traveled out of File where original is located if not attached 

Selma, Ala. 

·Remarks: 

A. Rwaor is being circulated of a pending rally at Selma, Ala. of 
some unit other than UKA or IOUSX. 

B. UICA baa loat influence in Ala. Klaverna are still in Prattville 
and Montgomery, Ala. 

c. Only general discussion bas occurNd regarding ahootiq of KIKO in 
Meapbis, Tenn. No tonaer member of klan has traveled out of state. 

Context Of Informant's Report (See Next Page). 

Original Inforaant's Report Viled 170-83-A-24. 

Block Stamp 

SEARCHED_ -
SERIALIZE ---

APR 



4/7/68 
Selma, Ala. 

There bas been no travel made by any of the former 
Klan members in Selma out of State Of Alabama in last several 
months .. There is still no activity among Klan members, however, 
rwaors are being circulated that a rally to reorganize may take 
place in Selma sometime in May 1968. This may be with a different 
unit than eitber un or IOUSK as former members in Selma do not 
like UD because of ROBERT SBELTOlf, IW, UKA and ROY DEA.SOit of 
Bieberger. Ala. no longer takes an active interest in the 
reorganization of the Klan. 

The UlCA has lost influence in the Alabama area and 
the only places that still seem to be active and still see• 
to be sympathetic to ROBERTSBELTOlf is in the larger cities 
like Birmingham and Montgolllery., Prattville still has an 
active Klavern and seeas to still be with UKA. 

There has been onts pneral discussion above the 
shooting of JIAB.TI1' LUTHER KIBG in Memphis and aost of the 
former Klansaen in Sellll& express tbe idea that it was not 
Klan type operation. Rost of the Klansaen say that "Communist•" 
killed KIBG to cause racial "problems,. among white and colored. 



Wt W. - -•· (J.IW•l--) 
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ME 44-1987 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

Additional copies of this report have been designated 
for the Bureau in order that dissemination may be made to 
Legats, Ottawa and Mexico City. 

It should be noted that during interviews with certain 
of the subject's associates and former prison mates, their 
stories have varied from time to time. Some of their stories 
may have varied after this report was prepared. This is 
recognized but could not be avoided. Any more recent information 
obtained from them will be set out in subsequent reports. 

LEADS: 

All offices will continue to conduct investigation 
in this matter and will set out all leads which appear to be 
appropriate. 

COVER PAGE 
B* 



Copy to: 

UNITE. STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS~. E 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Report of: SA JOE C, HESTER Office: t.UtMPHlS 
Date: JUNE 5 i 1968 

Field Office File No.: 44-1987 Bureau File No.: 44-38861 

Title: JAMES 1':ARL RAY; 

DR, MART IN LUTHER KING~ JR o = V IC'f IM 

Character:CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT ,_ ROBBERY 

Synopsis: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 GI escaped Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) 4/23/67, and on 7/20/67 a complaint was filed before USC 
Wo Co SHELEY~ Jefferson City, Mo,, 9 charging RAY with unlawful flight 
to avoid confinement in violation of Title 18, USC, Section 1073, 
On 4/17/68 an authorized ~ompl~int w~s filed against ERIC STARVO 
GALT for violation of Title 18; use~ Section 241, charging that he 
did conspire to injure, oppress, thremteni or intimidate MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JROj in the free ex~rcise and enjoyment of his rights 
secured by the Constitution of the United States. Complaint was 
filed before use, Birmingham9 Ala,1 by SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE, and 
a warrant was issued for the arrest of GALTo Recommended bond is 
$50,000" On 5/7/68 Shelby County GJ 1 Memphis, returned a secret 
ifildictment charging JAMES EARL RAY with murder in the first degree, 
Chronological listing of subjeet•s ~ctivities from 4/67 to 4/68 
set forth and reflects he re~ided briefly at Montreal~ Province of 
Quebc11cj Canada. He traveled to Birmingham, Alao, purchased a 1966 
Ford Mustang, then traveled to Piuerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico, 
for a brief residence, and then to Los Angeles, Calif" Subject made 
2 round trips by automobile from Los Angele~ to New Orleans and 
in 3/68 established re~idenee in Atlant~f Gao Using the name HARVEY 
LOWMEYER" a Remington, Model 760, rifle was purchased 3/30/68 
Birmingham 9 Ala" At 6:00 PcMo, 4/4/68 Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
was shot and killed by a single bnu;ll~t fired from the bathroom of 
a ne~rby rooming house while hew~~ ~tanding on the balcony of the 
Lorraine Motel 1 Memphi~o Same Remington rifle identified above 
recovered ~t scene ~long with other items ~nd personal belongings 
of the subject" Results of Laboratory examinations of all evidence 
described herein. ITuterviews of relatives of JAMES EARL RAY, fellow 
prisoners, and associates set fo~th" Subject is described as a loner 
with no close associates, r~portedly on amphetamines and selling 
drugs at MSP while incarcer~ted there. Identification record and 
cle~cription also set fortho ARMED AND DANGEROUSo 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and 
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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ME 44-1987 

I. CRIMES COMMITTED FOR WHICH 
FEDERAL PROCESS OUTSTANDING 



ME 44-1987 

The subject, JAMES EARL RAY, was received at the 
Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), Jefferson City, Missouri, 
March 17, 1960, from the St. Louis City Circuit Court to 
serve a sentence of 20 years after conviction for robbery 
first degree by means of a dangerous and deadly weapon 
(2 counts) and for operating a motor veh:llc le without per­
mission of the owner. He was given senten~es of 20, 7, and 
5 years, all to run concurrently. 

The subject, who was MSP inm~te #00416, was assigned 
to the Bakery Unit of the Food Service Department. Just prior 
to the 5:00 P.M. count on April 23, 1967, he was discovered 
missing and could not be found within the penitentiary. It 
was not until some 10 days later that prison officials determined 
that the subject had escaped by being concealed in a large 
bread box being taken by open truck from the main prison to Renz 
Farm, a prison farm that lies outside the prison walls and 
about 5 miles north of the ma1n prison. This method of 
escape has not been positively verified and remains largely a 
matter of conjecture. 

Federal assistance was requested to locate the 
subject, and on July 20, 1967, a complaint was filed before 
U.S. Commissioner W. C. SHELEY at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
charging the subject with Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement 
following a conviction for robbery first degree, this being 
in violation of Title 18, U.S. Code, Section 1073. 

On April 24, 1968 1 an amended complaint was filed 
by SA ROWEN B. AYERS before U.S. Commissioner SHELEY. 

At about 6:00 P.M. on April 4, 1968, while standing 
on the second floor balcony outside Room 306 of the Lorraine 
Motel$ 406 Mulberry Street, Memphis, Tennessee, Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., was struck-in the right side of the face 
by a single bullet. Investigation disclosed that this shot 
was fired from the bathroom of a rooming house located at 
422½ South Main Street, Memphis, which bathroom wa~ located 
at the rear of the rooming house and which had~ window overlooking 
the Lorraine Motel. It is 207 feet from th~ bathroom window to 
the spot where KING was shot. 



ME 44-1987 

It was determin~d that on th~ ~ft®ll."noon of 
April 4~ 1968~ a man 1!llsing the name JO~M WELLARD rented 
Room 5B at 422½ So1lllth Main Street~ p~yin:g one week 9 s rent. 
After hearing the rifle ~hot at aoout 6:00 P.M. on April 4, 
1968~ other tenants in th~ rooming hou~~ o~~erwed the man known 
as WJl:LLARD fleeing from tlhi.e rooming !hirnm® te:BJ.:irrying a large 
package which~•~ subs~quently ~b@!llldoned by him on the sidewalk 
in front of 424 South Main Street. Further inve~tigation 
disclosed that WILLARD fled fromm the ~~®ne ilrll a white Mus tang 
parked a few feet south of 424 South J1.n11 Str(eiet. 

Found abandoned in front of 124 So~th M:ai.in was a 
30-06 Remington, Model 160, rifl~ 1 ~ ~m~ll pl~~tic suitcase 
containing m.llmerou~ toil~t iBLF't ie:lie~ 1 um1dlrelr~lhiort~ y a T-shirt, 
binoculars, a newsp~per 9 ~um aft~r ~h:a1v~ JLot:ion bottle, 2 
cans of Schlitz b~er 9 ~nd :ai. brown an~ gre~n bedspread in 
which all of these itie~ we!"® p~irt:ll.iSl.ll;y 'lll!'lr't~qpped. 

Investigation ~t moit~l~ in the il."',ity of Memphis, 
Tennessee~ to idemt:ify p®irsion[!l whlD ll!:1lighi.t. b® driving :ai. white Mustang 
automobile disclosed th1a1.t ERJ!C S, GLU.,T 9 ;';E6Jij8 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham 9 Alabama 9 had ~pent th® ~ig~t of April 3 9 1968~ 
at the Rebel .Motel, 3466 L~n1uitir Av®nu~ 9 ;11ernphi:s: .1 Tennessee, 
and was driving a Must2.llllfr, with ,Hnib&1imfal. ].icen~e 1-38993. Sub-
sequent investigation at Blrll'ditll~lm&11111m~ ~et out in more detail 
elsewhere :u1 this :r~port 9 iID1«:lliermtedl th:Bl,t ERJIC STARVO GALT 
was responsible for the imurder of Dr. M&~TIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
and on April 17, 1968 9 As~i~t~rnt U.S. Att©rn®J R. MACEY TAYLOR, 
Birmingham 1 Alabama 1 a~th©rized th~ filing of~ ~ompl~int 
against ERIC STARVO GALT for wiol~tion of Title 18 9 U.S. Code, 
Section 241 1 charging that GALT did conspire to injure, oppress, 
threaten or int imid!lll. te MARTIN U:i'THER KJI:NG ~ JTR. ~ in the free 
exercise and enjoymellirit of hi~ right~ ~®~\Ullred by the Cons ti tut ion 
of the United State~ 9 na~~ly 9 th~ wi~ht t© fre®ly tr~wel 
from state to state. Assi~t~nt l!l. S. Attorn®y TAYLOR recommended 
bond be ~et in the ~mo~nt of $5ij,0@@. 

This complaint ~a~ filed bJ S&C JOSEPH H. GAMBLE before 
U. S. Commissioner MILDRED F. SPRA(J1l!JE 9 lBliirmiJTughiBlm ~ . on April 17, 
1968 1 and Mrs. SPRAGUE i~~u~d a w~rr~~t ©f ~irir®~t for ERIC STARVO 
GALT. 



ME 44-1987 

On May 7, 1968, a Shelby County Grand Jury, Memphis, 
Tennessee, retu,rned a secret indictment charging the subje,et, 
JAMES EARL RAY, with murder in the first degree. While this 
indictment has not been made public, the local press is 
aware of its existence and has commented on it. 

6 
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II. CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF KNOWN 
ACTIVITIES OF JAMES EARL RAY SINCE 
HIS ESCAPE AND LABORATORY EXAMINATION 
OF EVIDENCE ATTENDANT THERETO 

7 
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4/23/67 

7/18/67 

7/24/67 

JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G, escaped 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), 
Jefferson City, Missouri. 

A man using the name ERIC s. GALT signed 
a lease for an apartment in the Harkay 
Apartments, 2589 Notre D~me East, Montreal, 
Canada. The apartment was to rent for 
$75 monthly, and one month's rent was to 
be forfeited in the event the lease was 
terminated prior to January 18, 1968. 

GALT is not known to have made any tele­
phone calls from the telephone in the 
hall, #532-0094 1 and interviews have been 
unproductive with other tenants, nearby 
stores, garages, parking lots, a.nd other 
places where GALT might have parked his 
car. 

An employee at the apartment house has 
reported that during GALT's stay he was 
visited on one oc~asion by 2 women, both 
described as being aged 40 to 42, one woman 
had black hair, the other had reddish brown 
hair. They reportedly stayed overnight, 
one left the following day, and the other 
stayed for a few days. 

ERIC GALT purchased a Canadian Postal Money 
Order #C31,600,648, from Station "C," 
Montreal, Canada. This money order was 
in the amount of $9 and was nmde payable 
to Futura Books, In~., 4533 Lennox, Ingle­
wood, California •. 

8 
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7/28/67 

On July 26~ 1967~ a C~nadian Money Order 
in the amount of $9 w~s received at Futura 
Books9 Inc., Inglewood, C~lifornia, from 
ERIC GALT, 2589 Notre Dame East, Montreal, 
Canada, as payment for three books entitled 
"Sexual Anato1rm(f 9 n "\Ufnu~~~l Female Sex Practices," 
and "Sex Feeling in Men arrlld Women." Futura 
Books is able to ~tate th~t the ad answered 
by GALT had appe1ai.iriedl in HMen's Real Adventure" 
magazine. Thi~ order w~~ received and mailed 
on the same date, July 26 9 1967. 

ERIC GALT purcha~ed a Canadian Postal Money 
Order #C31,600,868 at Station "C," Montreal, 
Canada. This money order was in the amount 
of $17.50 and was made payable to Locksmithing 
Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey. 

A photostat copy of this money order was 
examined by the FBI Laboratory. The FBI 
Laboratory reported th~t the photostat 
copy of this money ord~r lacks the quality 
necessary for a satisfactory comparison; 
however, some differen~es were noted between 
the writing appearing on the f?ace of this 
item when compare@ with writing appearing 
on other spe~imen~ ~ubmitted in this case 
under the name of ERIC GALT. 

ERIC S. GALT, 2589 Notre Dame Eastf Montreal, 
Canada, enrolled in the Locksmithing Institut~, 
1500 Cardinal Drive, Little Falls, New Jersey, 
a correspondence ~chool whose records reflect 
that his first payment was received July 31, 
1967, and the last payment was by money order 
dated March 28, 1968 9 Dlmr."ing the period 
of his enrollmerit 9 GALT showed in addition 
to the C~n~di~~ address the following 
addresses: 

9 

1535 South Serrano 
Los Angeles 9 California 

26ij8 Highland Avenue 
Birmingh~m, Alabama 

113 14th Str®et, N.E. 
Atl®.nta ~ Geoirgia 
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8/9/67 

The enrollment form of Locksmithing 
Institute 9 Little F~lls 9 New Jersey, dated 
July 31~ 1967 9 in the name of ERIC S. GALT; 
the confidential information form of the Lock­
smithing Institute bearing the signature 
ERIC S. GALT; ~nd th~ white envelope post­
marked Montr~al P.Q. 9 VIlis 1961 9 bearing 
the return 1alddres~ ERIC S. GALT, 2589 Rue 
Notre Dame E~t. 9 Montreal 9 Canada, Quebec, 
and handprinted iaiddres~ "Locksmithing 
Institute, Little F:a.lls 9 New Jersey, USA 
07424" were forwarded to the FBI Laboratory. 

The FBI Laboratory reported that the 
signature appearing on the confidential 
information form wa~ prepared by the writer 
of the signatures in this name appearing 
on items submitted in this case. It was 
determined that the handprinting appearing 
on the enrollment form and whit~ envelope 
was prepared by the same individual who 
prepared handprinting on other items sub­
mitted attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT pur~ha~ed ~ Canadian Postal Money 
Order #C35 1 213j307 fll."om Station "C 1 " 

Montreal, C~n~d~. This money order was in 
the amount of $1 p~Jable to E. z. Formula, 
Hollywood 9 Califo:irnbi.. E. z. Formula, 6311 
Yucca Street 9 Hollywoodj California, is 
a subsidiary of Ball."n~tt and Hersh and 
concerns only a ll!lllagazine mail order 
business selling&ll~LtngJL~ formula for making 
glass into a 2-Wllll.J mirrolr". They maintain 
no receipt or recolt"d of ~hipment and are 
therefore unable to further verify receipt 
of an order from GALT. 

H) 
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8/26/67 

8/28/67 

8/29-30/67 

Personnel at the Hark~y Apartments, 
Montreal, Canad~ 9 are not certain as to the 
date ERIC S. GALT moved from that address; 
however, they are i!lll agreement that it was 
shortly before Labor D~y of 1967. Investi­
gation at Birmingham~ Alabama, has disclosed 
that on August 26 9 1967, ERIC S. GALT 
registered in m r~oming house known as 
Economy Rooms at 2608 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama. 

ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highl~nd Avenue, 
Birminghamj Alabama 9 rented a safe deposit 
box #5517 at the Main Officej Birmingham 
Trust National Bamik 9 Birmingham 9 Alabama. 
GALT surrendered this box by notification 
to the bank by undatedy handwritten letter 
wherein he stB:.t@d he was: ll'JAoving to the 
state of Loui~i~n~. The record of access 
to the s£'llf<e dtepo~ it box, contract for box, 
ledger card for box 9 and the undated, 
handwritten lett~r from GALT were forwarded 
to the FBI L~bor~tory. The FBI Laboratory 
concluded that tlhle sign:llJ.tuxf"e of ERIC S. 
GALT appearing on the~e it~~ was prepared 
by the same individ~~l who prep:llJ.red the 
writing in th~ :§/Bl.me, name appearing on other 
items attribut~d to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT, in an~wer to ~n ad appearing in 
a local newspaper 9 ~ont:llJ.cted Mr. WILLIAM D. 
PAISLEY, 701 48th Street South, Birmingham, 
Alabama 9 regarding PAISLEY 9

~ offer to sell 
a 1966 white Mustang. On August 30 9 1967, 
GALT met PAISLEY ~t the First National Bank 
Building 9 Birmingham 9 where GALT paid 
PAISLEY $1995 in cash. A bill of sale was 
prepared indi~ating the ear wa~ sold to 
ERIC GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, 
Alabama 9 telepho~e #323-9481. 
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9/6/67 

9/12/67 

9/26/67 

Records of the Driver~ License Division, 
Department of Public Safety, State of 
Alabama, Montgomery 9 revealed that Alabama 
driver 9 s license #2848947 was issued to 
ERIC STARVO GALT~ 2608 Highland Avenue South, 
Birmingham, Alabama. 

The FBI L~boratory ~on~luded that the 
signature of ERIC STARVO GALT appearing on 
his application for Alabama driver's license 
was prepared by the same individual who pre­
pared other signatures in the same name 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, 
Alabama, enrolled for 5 weekly classes 
in dance instruction at Continental Dance 
Club Studios, also known as the Friendship 
Club, Birminghami Alabama. GALT attended 
classes on 4 consecutive Tuesday evenings 
but did not appear for the fifth class. 

In September 1967 the Order Department -
Modern Photo Book Store 9 Division of 
American Photographic Book Publishing 
Company, Inc.j 166 Fifth Avenuej New York City, 
New York, received a eoupon clipped from 
"Modern Photography M!~gazine, 11 which coupon 
requested that Book #633 be sent to ERIC 
S. GALTj 2608 Highland Avenuep Birmingham. 
Book #633 referred to above is "Focal 
Encyclopedia of Photogr:ai.phy.n This depart­
ment also received a letter d~ted September 26, 
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT, with the same 
Birmingham, Alabamap addr~ss wherein GALT 
refers to his order for Book #633 and re­
quested that the book not be sent as he 
was moving shortly and would ~end a corrected 
address laterq Offi~ials of the Modern Photo 
Book Store advised that they have received 
no further comnmunications from GALT subsequent 
to the letter dated September 26~ 1967. 
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9/28/67 

10/2/67 

10/3/67 

The FBK Laboratory reported that the hand­
writing appe~ring on thi~ coupon and letter 
was identical with the handwriting of 
JAMES EARL RAY 9 FBI #405 942 G. The 
FBI Identification Divi~ion advised that 
one latent f ingerp:Jrint of value was developed 
on the coupon. and that tlhd..s h1tent finger­
print is identical with th~ left thumb print 
of JAMES EARL RAY 9 FBI #4ij5 942 G. 

ERIC S. GALT purcha~ed Bank Draft #04012FPS 
from the Exchange Se(Clurity Bank 9 5 Po:ints 
South Branch Office 9 Birmingham, Alabama, 
dated September 28 9 1967~ payable to Superior 
Bulk Film Company 9 Chicago 9 Illinois, in 
the amount of $337.24. 

ERIC S. GALT 9 2608 Highland Avenue 9 Birmingham, 
Alabama, was issued 1968 Alabama license 
1-38993 for a 1966 Ford Mustang, VIN 6T07Cl90647. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the sig-
nature of ERIC S. GALT on the application 
for the Alabama license was prepared by 
the same individual who pr~pared other 
items under the same name attributed to ERIC 
S. GALT. 

The Superior Bul~ Film Companyi 442-450 
North Wellsi Chi~agoi Illinoi~, received an 
order from ERIC S. GALT~ 2608 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama, for one Kodak Super 8 
camera. 9 Model :M:8 9 on~ Kodak Du&11.l Projector, 
Model M95Z; one HPI Combination Splicer; 
and one 20 foot r~mote control cable for a 
total price of $337.240 A bank draft was 
received with the order 9 ~nd on October 3, 
1967, a pack~ge was mailed to him via parcel 
post under invoice #11953ij. Since the 
Kodak Model M8 c~mer~ was not in stock, a 
Crestline Super 8 c~mer~ was substituted. 

13 



ME 44-1987 

10/5/67 

10/18/67 

10/19/67 

The FBI Laboratory ~on~luded that the 
handprint ing 1a1pper.l\ring cm this Superior 
Bulk Film Comp~ny order blank was prepared 
by the same individual who prepared other 
items submitted under the same name and 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC S. GALT ~®nt ~ typ®writt®n note dated 
October 5, 1967 1 to Superior Bulk Film 
Company, Chicago, aeknowledging receipt 
of items ordered from them and by which he 
returned the Crestline Super 8 camera. 
He indicated the camera ordered by him 
was a four speed camera while the substi­
tuted one was a one film speed camera. 
GALT indicated he was le~ving for Mexico 
on October 7, 1967 9 but would later send 
his Mexican address to that company. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature ERIC s. GALT appearing on this 
letter dated October 5 9 1967 9 was prepared 
by the writer of the signatures in this name 
appearing on other items submitted in this 
case and attributed to ERIC S, GALT. 

Superior Bulk Film Company 9 Chi~ago 1 

Illinois 9 mailed to ERXC S. GALT, 2608 
Highland Avenue@ Birmingham, wia parcel 
post a Kodak Supe~ 8 9 M©del D38 9 camera, 
under invoice #17~5l0. 

On this date ERIC GALT registered in Room 
212 of the Hotel Rio 9 Morelos 86 9 Puerto 
Vallarta 1 Jalis~o 9 M~xi~o. 

The Document Section of the FBI Laboratory 
examined 2 photostat ~opies of the registra­
tion card of the Hot~l Rio in the name of 
ERIC S. GALT ~nd ~on~luded that the questioned 
writing~ app~~ring on the ~egistration card 
were pr®p~red by the writ~~ of other specimens 
received in this m~tter which have been 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 
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10/22/67 

11/6/67 

11/7-13/67 

11/19/67 

A typewritten letter dmted October 22, 
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT was addressed 
to Superior Bulk Film Company, Chicago, 
Illinois 9 indicating that be could not 
wait for the originally ordered Kodak 
camera and requ~stkl1g that his refund be 
mailed to the Hotel Rios Puerto Vallarta, 
Jalisco, Miexico. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC s. GALT signature ~ppearing on the 
typewritten letter dated October 22, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of the signatures 
in this name appearing on items previously 
submitted in this case and attributed to 
ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT checked out of the Hotel Rio, 
Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico. 

ERIC GALT during this period of time was 
registered in Room 417 of the Hotel 
Tropicano, Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico. 

During most of the period that he was in 
Puerto Vallartiffi, GALT assocbi.ted with a 
prostitute~ IRMA MORALES, true name MANUELA 
AGUIRRE MEDRANO. She wa~ located and 
interviewed, and ~he furnished a photograph 
of GALT taken in Puerto Vallarta about 
November 3i 1967. She ~laims not to have 
seen GALT nor to have heard from him since 
November 9, 1967. 

On this date EREC GALT rented Apartment #6 
at 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, Cali­
fornia. 
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11/20/67 By typewritten lett~r dated November 20, 
1967, signed ERIC So GALT 1 the Superior 
Bulk Film Company 9 Chi~ago 9 Illinois, 
was requested to forw~rd GALT 9 s refund 
for the camera whi~h he did not receive 
to 1535 North Serrano .9 JLo~ Angeles 9 

California. GALT indi~ated in his letter 
that he would be at the Los Angeles address for 
5 months. 

The FBI Laboratory ~oncluded that the 
signature ERIC S. GAJLT appearing on the 
typewritten letter dated November 20, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of the signature 
in this name appearing on items submitted 
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

By letter dated Nowember 30, 1967, mailed 
to GALT 9 s Los Angel~~ addre~~ 9 Superior 
Bulk Film Company ~dwi~ed GALT that his 
refund check #32338 in the amount of 
$142.89 had been remaile& to GALT 9 s Mexican 
address. The canceled refund check had 
not, as of March 29 9 1968j been received 
by the company. 

11/27 - 12/14/67 On this date Dr. MARK 0. FREEMAN, Clinical 
Psychologist, 227 South Bedford Drive, 
Beverly Hills, C~lifornia, received a 
telephone call from JAMES E. RAY, who said 
he wanted to ower~ome his shynes~, gain 
social confidence 9 ~~d to learn self­
hypnosis in order th~t he could relaxi 
sleep, and learn to r~m~mber things better. 
An appointment wa~ m~de for him that same 
afternoon at the do~tor 9 s office, 9952 
Santa Monica Boulev~rd 9 Beverly Hills, 
California. He g~w® hi~ mi~me a~ JAMES E. 
RAY and gawe hi~ ~ddre~~ a~ 1535 North Serrano, 
telephone #469-8~9~. He furnished his date 
of birth as I I RAY had appoint-
ments with Dr. FREEMAN on Nov®mber 27 9 

November 30 9 Dee®mber 4 9 December 6, 
December 11 9 ~mid D~~®m~®r 14i 1~67. RAY 
canceled ~n ~ppointm®nt for December'l8, 
1967 1 st~ting he h~d r®~eiwed information 
from his brother that the brother had found 
a job for him~~~ m®~ch~nt se~man at New 
Or le an~ 9 Lou i~ i ami:a • 
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12/5/67-2./12/68 

Dr. FREEMAN said th~t RAY paid in cash 
$25 per visit. Dr. FREEMAN found that RAY 
was shy, introwert~dv and withdrawn but not 
psychotic or plagued with any deep-seated 
neuroses. 

ERIC GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, 
California, exe~uted an enrollment agree-
ment and contra~t for dancing instruction 
with the owner of the National Dance Studio, 
2026 Pacific Avenue, Long Beach, California, 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on an 
interview card #66429 d~ted December 5, 
1967, of the National Dance Studio was 
prepared by the writer of this signature 
appearing on other items previously submitted 
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT. The Laboratory 
concluded that the ERXC S. GALT signature 
appearing on the National Dance Studio 
enrollment agreement ~nd contract dated 
December 14j 1967~ was too distorted for any 
determination to be made. 

Investigation revealed that GALT first 
appeared at the office of the National 
Dance Studio on December 5j 1967j at which 
time he took two les~on~ and made payments 
of $29. GALT appeared at the studio again ~p.,/7 /.1'.7 
tOB Deeemee=r .PF, l.Q81 9 and took two lessons , 
again on December 12~ 1967, and took two 
lessons, and on December 14, 1967 9 and took 
one lesson. 

On December 14, 1961~ GALT agreed to take a 
course of dan~ing of a total of 50 hours in 
lessons for a total amount of $499. The 
course ~onsisted of ~5 priw~t~ hour lessons 
and 25 party or group technique hour lessons. 
According to this ag~~em~nt 9 GALT was to pay 
$100 on ~ccount on De~ember 14 9 1967, and 
was to pay $149 on De~~mber 18, 1967, and 
$50 per week the~~~ft~r until the contract 
was paid in full. A«:2~0:irdlirng to the records, 
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